state of the European Union in accordance with the provisions of the Regulation and the Law. 

Such transfer will not result in the winding-up of the Company or the creation of a new legal 

person. 

B. SHARE CAPITAL – SHARES 

Article 5 Share capital 

5.1 The Company’s share capital is set at six hundred seven thousand eight 

hundred euro (EUR 607,800), represented by (i) two million eight hundred twenty-five 

thousand (2,825,000) Class B1 Shares without nominal value (the “Class B1 Shares”) and 

(ii) two million five hundred thousand (2,500,000) Class B2 Shares without nominal value 

(the “Class B2 Shares”, and the holders of the Class B1 Shares and the Class B2 Shares are 

hereinafter collectively referred to as “B Shareholders”) and (iii) twenty million 

(20,000,000) redeemable class A shares without nominal value (the “Class A Shares”, and

[...]

existing shareholders of the Company. 

5.5 The Company may repurchase its shares subject to the provisions of the Law. 

Class B Shares are not redeemable. 

Article 6 Authorised capital  

6.1 The authorised capital, excluding the issued share capital, is set at eleven 

million six hundred twelve thousand four hundred eighty euro and forty cents (EUR 

11,612,480.40), consisting of four hundred eighty-three million eight hundred fifty-three 

thousand three hundred fifty (483,853,350) Class A Shares. During a period of five (5) years 

from the date of incorporation or any subsequent resolutions to create, renew or increase the 

authorised capital pursuant to this Article, the board of directors is hereby authorised to issue 

Class A Shares, to grant options or warrants to subscribe for Class A Shares and to issue any

[...]

is understood that the exercise of such warrants may occur after the expiration of the 

authorisation. Such Class A Shares may also be issued under the authorized capital against 

contribution in kind, in particular the contribution of a target business under the Business 

Combination. The Company has issued six million six hundred sixty-six thousand six hundred 

sixty-six (6,666,666) class A warrants and four million eight hundred forty-one thousand six 

hundred sixty-six (4,841,666) class B warrants, which reduce the available authorised capital 

accordingly. 

6.2 The authorised capital of the Company may be increased or reduced by a 

resolution of the general meeting of shareholders adopted in the manner required for an 

amendment of these articles of association.

[...]

Gemeinschaft verlegt werden. Eine derartige Sitzverlegung führt nicht zu einer Auflösung der 

Gesellschaft oder Begründung einer neuen Rechtspersönlichkeit. 

B. GESELLSCHAFTSKAPITAL – AKTIEN 

Artikel 5   Gesellschaftskapital 

5.1 Das Gesellschaftskapital beträgt sechshundertsiebentausendachthundert Euro 

(EUR 607.800) bestehend aus (i) zwei Millionen achthundertfünfundzwanzigtausend  

(2,825,000) Aktien der Klasse B1 ohne Nennwert (die „Aktien der Klasse B 1“), (ii) zwei 

Millionen fünfhunderttausend (2.500.000) Aktien der Klasse B2 ohne Nennwert (die „Aktien 

der Klasse B 2“, und die Inhaber der  Aktien der Klasse B 1 und der Aktien der Klasse B 2, 

die „B-Aktionäre“) und (iii) zwanzig Millionen (20.000.000) rückzahlbaren Aktien der 

Klasse A ohne Nennwert, (die „Aktien der Klasse A“ und ihre Inhaber, die „A-Aktionäre“).

[...]

5.5 Im Einklang mit den Bestimmungen des Gesetzes von 1915 kann die 

Gesellschaft ihre eigenen Aktien zurückkaufen. Aktien der Klasse B können nicht 

zurückgekauft werden. 

Artikel 6   Genehmigtes Kapital 

6.1 Das genehmigte Kapital der Gesellschaft beträgt, ausschließlich des 

Gesellschaftskapitals, elf Millionen sechshundertzwölftausendvierhundertachtzig Euro und 

vierzig Cent (EUR 11.612.480,40), aufgeteilt in vierhundertdreiundachtzig Millionen 

achthundertdreiundfünfzigtausenddreihundertfünfzig (483.853.350) Aktien der Klasse A. Der 

Verwaltungsrat ist während eines Zeitraums von fünf (5) Jahren ab dem Gründungsdatum 

oder, soweit anwendbar, eines Beschlusses, das genehmigte Kapital gemäß dieses Artikels zu 

erneuern oder zu erhöhen, im Rahmen dieses genehmigten Kapitals mit Zustimmung des